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Thank you for your purchase of the new industry standard for sweepers. PowerBoss® takes 
great pride in off ering the most dependable, reliable, and best value in industrial power 
sweepers and scrubbers. We set the standard.

Our Customer Service Department would like to hear from you. If you see any errors, omissions 
or something that needs clarifi cation in this Parts Catalog, please let us know.  We are working 
hard towards continually improving our processes--to benefi t you, our valued customer.

Please copy the form below, fi ll out and comment on how you found our manual.

Thank you!
The PowerBoss® Team

Name______________________________________________________________________

Title: ______________________________________________________________________

Company Name: _____________________________________________________________

Address: ____________________________________________________________________

Country: ____________________________________________________________________

Type of equipment or model number: ______________________________________________

Comments: __________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

Please return to:
Customer Service Manager
PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc.
14N845 U.S. Route 20
Pingree Grove, Illinois  60140  USA

Phone:  800-323-9420
Email:   tech@powerboss.com

PREFACE

PREFACE
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This is the Parts Catalog for the PowerBoss® Armadillo 9X & 9XCE Sweeper Series.  
This Catalog covers the Armadillo 9X & 9XCE machine variations beginning December 2014.  
We believe this machine will provide excellent service for many years. 
However, the best results will be obtained if:
•  The machine is operated with reasonable care.
•  The machine is maintained regularly per the maintenance schedule provided in the User Manual.
•  The machine is maintained with PowerBoss® supplied or equivalent parts.
All right side and left side references to the machine (except for engine) are determined by facing 
the direction of forward travel.  The front of the engine or engine fan faces the rear of the machine.  
Some hardware considered to be common or locally available has been omitted from the parts 
section to make this manual clear.  Be sure to use equivalent hardware when replacement becomes 
necessary.
The Model and Serial Number of your machine is shown on the I.D. name plate. This information is 
needed when contacting Technical Support or when ordering parts. The I.D. plate is mounted on the 
console of the machine, left of the operator and adjacent the main broom adjustment access door.

Example I.D Plates:

Parts may be ordered by phone, fax, or email from any PowerBoss® parts and service center.  
Before ordering parts or supplies, be sure to have your machine model number and serial number 
handy.  For your convenience Fill out the data block on the next page for future reference.  

MACHINE DATA
Fill out at installation

 Serial Number: ___________________________________

Engine Serial Number:  ____________________________
 

Sales Rep.: ______________________________________

Date of Install:  ___________________________________

All information contained in this catalog is current at the time of printing.  PowerBoss®, Minuteman 
International, Inc. reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice.

PowerBoss®, Minuteman International, Inc., Copyright 2014-2015, Printed in USA.

PREFACE
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TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Model Armadillo 9X Series
9X Model No.  SW9XKDSL; SW9XKGAS; SW9XKLPG
9X CE Model No. 9XRDSLCE; 9XRLPGCE

DIMENSIONS & WEIGHT
Length  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 105 in (267 cm)
Width  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60 in (152 cm)
Height (machine)  . . . . . . . . . . 52.5 in (133 cm)
Height (with steering wheel) . . 58 in (147 cm)
Height (with Overhead guard)  81 in (206 cm)
Height (with Cab) . . . . . . . . . . 81 in (206 cm)
Weight (Diesel engine)  . . . . . 4090 lb (1855 kg)
Weight (Gas & LPG engines)   4070 lb (1846 kg)
Minimum U-turn . . . . . . . . . . . 110 in (280 cm) 

SWEEPING SYSTEM
Productivity  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 184,800 ft²/hr (17,168 m²/hr)
Sweep path. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62 in (157 cm)
Main broom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 in (122 cm)
Side broom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 in (61 cm) 
with Dual side broom . . . . . . . optional 72 in path
                               . . . . . . . . . optional (183 cm) path
Hopper type . . . . . . . . . . . . . . RTR™ high dump
Hopper volume . . . . . . . . . . . . 21.1 ft³ (0,59 m³)
Hopper load capacity . . . . . . . 1100 lb (498 kg)
Dust control  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110 ft² (10,22 m²)
High dump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64 in (162 cm)
 include RTR™(Rotary Trash Relocation)

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

dimensions shown in inches (cm)
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STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS

STANDARD ABBREVIATIONS
°C-Degrees Celsius
°F-Degrees Fahrenheit
12V-12 Volts DC
AR-Abrasion Resistant
ASSY-Assembly
ATO-Standard Auto Fuse Type
          Also called ATC
BHSCS-Button Head Screw SS
BLK-Black
BLT-Belt
BR-Brass or Broom or Brush
BRM-Broom
BRKT-Bracket
CB-Curb Broom
CCW-Counter Clockwise
CI-Cubic Inch
CW-Clockwise Rotation
CYL-Cylinder
DEG-Degrees
DIA-Diameter
DPDT-Double Pole Double Throw
ELEC-Electric
ES-Elastic Stop, also Nyloc
EXT-Exterior or Extended
FI-Fuel Injection
FS-Full Size
FTG-Fitting
FWD-Forward
REV-Reverse
GAL-US Gallon (3.79 Liters)
GOV-Governor
HD-Head
HD-Heavy Duty
HOP-Hopper
HSS-High Speed Steel
HT-High Temperature
HT-Height
HYD-Hydraulic
ID-Identifi cation
ID-Inside Diameter
IMP-Impeller

INFO-Information
INT-Internal or Interior
LG-Long
LH-Left Hand
LPG-Liquefi ed Petroleum Gas
LP-Liquefi ed Petroleum
M8x1-Indicates Metric threads,
8mm Dia with a 1mm thread pitch
MM-Millimeters
MNT-Mount
MS-MId Size
OD-Outside Diameter
PLTD-Plated
REV-Reverse
RH-Right Hand
ROT-Rotation
RTR-Rotary Trash Relocator
SCR-Screw
SC-Scrubber
SP-Service Part
SPDT-Single Pole Double Throw
SPST-Single Pole Single Throw
SS-Stainless Steel
STR-Straight
ST-Straight
SUB-Sub Assembly
THD-Thread
THK-Thick
THRU-Through
UNC-Unifi ed Nat’l Coarse Threads
UNF-Unifi ed Nat’l Fine Threads
V1505-Kubota Diesel Engine
W/-With
WELD-Weldment
W/O-Without
SP-Zinc Plated
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

FRAME ASSEMBLY ARMADILLO 9X
ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION

1 3332182M 1 SKIRT-RT REAR 9X, DARK GRAY
2 3309707 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-RH PAINTED
3 3332147P 1 COVER-COUNTER WEIGHT CENTER
4 3301046P 1 COUNTERWEIGHT-LH PAINTED
5 3335397M 1 SKIRT-LH REAR, 9X, DARK GRAY

6A 3309740 1 MNT-ENG LOCK
6B 3301522 1 SPRING-EXT BRAKE ARM (NOT SHOWN)
6C 3309743 1 ARM-ENG LOCK
6D 430119 1 RUBBER CAP 1/2 ID
7 3321296 1 WELDMENT-BATTERY BOX (MODELS W/ENGINE SWING)
8 3335310M 1 WELD-FRAME, TIER 2,
9 3315203 2 RETAINER-HOPPER SIDE SEAL

10 3318143 2 FLAP-RUBBER HOPPER/FRAME SIDE
11 3307276 1 SEAL-FRAME HOPPER HORIZONTAL
12 3307281 1 STRAP-FRAME HOP FLAP PAINTED
13 3307287 2 STRAP-BROOM CORNER FLAP PAINTED
14 3307286 2 FLAP-BROOM CHAMBER CORNER
15 3307658 1 CHAIN-FRAME GROUNDING
16 3307283 1 STRAP-REAR FEED FLAP PAINTED
17 3307279 1 FLAP-REAR FEED
18 3307282 1 ANGLE-REAR FLAP PAINTED
19 3307278 1 FLAP-REAR HOPPER
20 3307280 2 FLAP-MAIN BROOM DOOR
21 3307275 2 HINGE-BROOM DOOR
22 3318739 2X 3.0' WEATHERSTRIPPING-RUBBER SPONGE
23 3307265M 1 ASSY- BROOM DOOR RH
24 3307266M 1 ASSY- BROOM DOOR LH
25 3307246 1 LATCH-LH BROOM DOOR
26 3307247 1 LATCH-RH BROOM DOOR
27 3307248 2 BOLT-STRIKER BROOM DOOR LATCH
28 3307519M 1 SKIRT-RH SIDE
29 3307520M 1 SKIRT-LH SIDE
30 3307792 1 BAR-HOSE PAN SUPPORT
31 3307791 1 PAN-HOSE
32 3307284 2 STRAP - BROOM DOOR FLAP
33 3343740 1 TIE DOWN-UNIVERSAL, REAR
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

Continued On Next Page

HYDRAULIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 3303169 1 LEVER-HAND BRAKE
2 3307241 1 SPACER-HAND BRAKE ZP SW/A
3 3307273 2 BAR-HAND BRAKE SPACER, ZP SW/A
4 3307895 1 SPACER-THIN HAND BRAKE, ZP
5 711380 2 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16
7 3307632 1 CABLE-CENTER BRAKE, SW/A
8 3300367 1 PULLEY-2.50 DIA, BUSHED, BRAKE
9 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING

10 3400088 2 WASHER-FLAT 5/16 IDx.688 ODx.065 THK
11 3303552 1 SLEEVE-HAND BRAKE ZP
12 3400185 1 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16x1-1/4 ZP
13 3321452 2 CABLE-8" PARKING BRAKE (HAND)
14 3400473 2 SCR-HEX,3/8-16x3.00 ZP F'THD
15 3400118 1 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16x7/8 ZP
16 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING
17 3307232 1 BAR-BRAKE EQUALIZER ZP SW/A
18 3321470 2 CLEVIS-BRAKE 8MM
19 3316717 1 CYLINDER-BRAKE MASTER, ARMA
20 3307638 1 FTG-REDUCER NAPA #7909
21 3400028 3 SCR-HEX,3/8-16x1.50 ZP
22 711380 3 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ES ZP
23 3307235 1 ROD-BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER, ZP
24 3313109 1 SPRING-PEDAL RETURN
25 3400278 4 WASHER-FENDER 3/8
26 3400075 2 NUT-HEX JAM 3/8-24 ZP
27 3301447 1 CLEVIS-CABLECRAFT AC-218
28 3400125 1 PIN-COTTER 3/8 RUE-RING
29 3332271 1 CLAMP-3/8 DIA INSULATED HALF (STRAP)
30 3400117 1 PIN-CLEVIS 3/8x1-1/8, ZP
31 3337539 1 WELDMENT - BRAKE BAR, HYD.
32 3307637-1 1 ASSEMBLY-BRAKE LINE CENTER SW/A
33 3321457 1 BRAKE LINE-ARMA RH LONG
34 3306307 1 FTG-TEE HYD BRAKE
35 3321459 1 BRAKE LINE-ARMA LH LONG
36 3321455 1 BRAKE LINE-ARMA LH, SHORT
37 3321456 1 BRAKE LINE-ARMA RH, SHORT
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

End of Section

HYDRAULIC BRAKE ASSEMBLY - CONTINUED
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

38 3400969 1 FTG-COUPLING, 3/16" OD HYD BRAKE, BRASS
39 3321450 1 ASSEMBLY-8" HYDRAULIC BRAKE LH
40 3321471 1 ASSEMBLY-8" HYDRAULIC BRAKE RH
41 3307238 1 BEARING-INNER WHEEL SW/A
42 3332483 1 BRAKE-DRUM 8" ARMA PAINTED
43 3307242 10 STUD-WHEEL, 1/2-20x1.75 LG
44 3300369 1 CAP-HUB, 2.44" DIA, ZP
45 3300411 5 NUT-WHEEL LUG, 1/2-20 UNF
46 3307255 1 RIM-FRONT OUTER SW/A PNTD
47 3400066 10 NUT-HEX 7/16-14 ZP
48 3400099 10 WASHER-LOCK 7/16 SPLIT ZP
49 3307253 2 TUBE-TIRE INNER, 650x10
50 3307252 2 TIRE-PNEUMATIC 650x10
51 3307254 1 RIM-FRONT INNER SW/A PNTD
52 3400022 10 SCR-HEX,1/2-13X1.25 GR 5 ZP
53 3400076 1 NUT-HEX JAM SLOTTED, 1-14 ZP
54 3307352 1 WASHER-1.016 IDx1.50 ODx.25 THK
55 3400120 1 PIN-COTTER 5/32 DIAx2.00 LG, ZP
56 3300467 1 BEARING-BALL 2.44 ODx1.18 ID
57 3402030 4 SCR-FLT,5/8-11x1.00, SOC ZP
58 3321453 1 PLT-8" BRAKE MOUNT RH&LH
59 3307220 2 BEARING-.88IDx1.00ODx.50LG
60 3307233 2 MOUNT-.88 DIA BEARING, ZP SW/A
61 711439 1 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 3/8-16
62 3400385 1 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 3/8
63 711250 1 BLT-HH 3/8-16 X 1.25 STL ZINC
68 3300413 1   PAD-RUBBER BRAKE PEDAL
69 3337386 1 PLT - BRAKE PEDAL
70 3307861 1 PULLEY MOUNT #3
71 3300368 1   PULLEY-PLASTIC 2” x .25” GROOVE
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

BRAKE - 8” ARMA L/H PN-3321450
BRAKE - 8” ARMA R/H PN-3321471

Item Part no. Qty. Description
1 3321462 1 RETAINER-BRAKE 8" PLATE
2 3321465 2 SPRING-TENSION
3 3321461 1 ASSEMBLY-WHEEL CYLINDER, 8" BRAKE
4 3321467 1 BRAKE SHOE SET-8" LH (SHOWN)
4 3334766 1 BRAKE SHOE SET-8" RH (NOT SHOWN)
5 3321466 2 SPRING-HOLD DOWN
6 3321463 1 ASSEMBLY-MANUAL BRAKE ADJUSTER
7 3321464 1 SPRING-RETURN, 8" BRAKE
- 3321450 1 BRAKE-ASSEMBLY, 8" ARMA LH   (ALL PARTS)
- 3321471 1 BRAKE-ASSEMBLY, 8" ARMA RH   (ALL PARTS)
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 STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES

PARTS BREAKDOWN
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

STEERING WHEEL, GAUGES & FUSES
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 3302520 1 DECAL-"FILTER SHAKER"
2 3300441 2 SWITCH MOMENTARY 12V
3 3026924 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER-45 AMP
4 600260 1 KNOB LEVER

5A 3338622 1 WDT - TILT STEERING LOCK
5B 3400192 2 NUT-HEX JAM 5/8-11 ZP
5C 12310058 1 WSR-FLT M10.5 X 20 X 2 STL
7 3338616P 1 WDT - AM9D TILT STEERING BOX
8 3338215 1 WHEEL-STEERING W/COVER SW
9 3307594 1 DECAL-FRONT PANEL SW/A
11 3333721 1 GAUGE-4 IN 1, 3.50" DIA
12 3307599 1 DECAL-IGNITION SW/A
13 3316100 1 SW-IGNITION, 3-POS, W/STARTER LOCKOUT
14 3335096 1 HARNESS-GAUGE
15 3333719P 1 WELDMENT-GAUGE MOUNT
16 3302525 1 DECAL-"HORN"
17 3338621P 1 COVER - PLT, TILT STEERING, AM9D
18 3322599 1 FUSE BLOCK-ATO, 10 POSITON
19 3322601 5 FUSE-15 AMP AUTOMOTIVE PUSH IN
20 3300379 1 HORN-AUTOMOTIVE 12V STANDARD
21 3301854 1 DECAL-CAUTION
22 690104 1 ASSY, RUBBER FUSE BOX COVER
23 3335380 2 FUSE-25 AMP STD, AUTO
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 STEERING COLUMN

PARTS BREAKDOWN



 

Armadillo 9X Sweeper #4100000   Rev. F 07/16                                                             
PowerBoss® Copyright 2014-2015

Page  19

PARTS BREAKDOWN

STEERING COLUMN
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 600260 1 KNOB, LEVER
2 600368 1 STEERING UNIT
3 600569 2 RETAINING RING, EXT .50 HD
4 620057 1 NUT, JAM M16-1.50 STL ZP
5 675511 1 FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR  -4 ORFS TO -6 SA
6 675515 1 FTG-STR THD CONNECTOR  -6 ORFS TO -6 SA

7A 675552 1 FTG-STR THD 45 -6 ORFS TO -6 SAE
7B 675552 1 FTG-STR THD 45 -6 ORFS TO -6 SAE
8 690152 1 DUST RING, STEERING
9 690160 1 DUST RING, STEERING, UPPER

10 711206 4 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X .87 STL ZINC
11 711379 2 NUT-FLANGED WIZZ 5/16-18
12 750075 1 SHAFT - TILT STEERING PIVOT
13 3338215 1 STEERING WHEEL
14 PART OF 3338215 1 COVER, STEERING WHEEL
15 3338622 1 WDT - TILT STEERING LOCK
16 3338625 1 BRKT - TILT STEERING
17 3400035 2 SCR-HEX,5/16-18X1.00 ZP
18 3400383 8 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 1/4
19 3400384 2 WASHER-CONICAL SPRING 5/16
20 11038072 4 BOLT, M6-100 X 16H
21 12310058 2 WSR-FLT M10.5 X 20 X 2 STL 140HV ZD DIN
23 3338616P 1 WDT - AM9D TILT STEERING BOX
24 3338621P 1 COVER - PLT, TILT STEERING, AM9D
25 675407 1 HYD HOSE - AUX PUMP TO PS UNIT
26 675411 1 HYD HOSE - PS UNIT TO ROT ACT P2
27 675409 1 HYD HOSE - PS UNIT TO RESV
28 675410 1 HYD HOSE - PS UNIT TO ROT ACT P1
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - DRIVE MOTOR, ARM, AND MOUNTING

ITEM PART NO. REQ’D DESCRIPTION
1 3335120 1 CABLE-SIDE BROOM
2 3302599 1 SPRING-EXT LOOPS-IN-LINE ZP
3 3401454 1 BOLT-HEX, TAP 3/8-16 X 2 ZP
4 3400087 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
5 3400258 1 SCR-HEX,3/8-24X4.00 ZP
6 3307654P 1 RH SIDE BROOM MOUNT, AM9D
7 3307527P 1 O/S WELD-RH CURB BROOM ARM, AM9D
8 3307642 1 CLEVIS-5/16
9 3306179 1 SPRING-COMPRESSION, CURB BROOM

10 3400342 1 NUT-HEX 3/8-24 ES ZP
11 3316897 1 MOTOR-HYD CURB BROOM
12 675528 2 FTG-STR THD ELBOW -8 ORFS TO -10 SAE
13 3330338 1 KEY-SHAFT D-FOSS CB/MB/SC MTRS (REPLACEMENT)
14 3400027 3 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.75 ZP
15 3400278 9 WASHER-FENDER 3/8
16 3300465 3 ISOLATOR-RUBBER (.375IDx.81OD)
17 3301262 1 PLATE-GIMBAL SC HD
18 3300526 3 BUMPER-RUBBER 1/4IDx1/8 THK
19 3400087 3 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
20 711380 3 NUT-NYLOC 3/8-16
21 3400049 1 SCR-SOCKET HEAD,1/4-20X0.75  NYLOCK
22 3400103 1 WASHER-LOCK 1/4 SPLIT ZP
23 3302058 1 BAR-CURB BROOM RETAINER
24 3300875 1 DRIVE HUB SC BR
25 711373 2 NUT-NYLOC 1/4-20
26 713002 2 BLT-HH 1/4-20 X .75 #5 ZINC
27 3400030 4 SCR-HEX,3/8-16X1.00, GRADE 5, ZP
28 3400101 4 WASHER-LOCK 3/8 SPLIT ZP
29 3400068 1 NUT-HEX 3/8-16 ZP
30 3400184 1 PIN-CLEVIS 5/16 X 1-1/8 ZP
31 3400087 1 WASHER-FLAT 3/8 STANDARD ZP
32 3400125 1 RING-RUE 3/8 COTTER PIN
33 3400069 1 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 ZP
- 3307033 - SUB-CURB BROOM SUB ASSY (INCLUDES ALL ITEMS, EXCEPT: 1, 

4, 8, 13, 30, 31, 33)
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PARTS BREAKDOWN

SIDE BROOM ASSEMBLY - ADJUSTMENT COMPONENTS
ITEM PART NO. REQ'D DESCRIPTION

1 3307861 1 WELDMENT-PULLEY MOUNT #3
2 3307865 1 WELDMENT-SAFETY ARM RETAINER/PULLEY MOUNT
3 3300368 3 PULLEY-PLASTIC φ2", φ.25" GROOVE
4 3400404 1 SCR-SET,1/2-20X3.00
5 3400449 1 NUT-HEX JAM 1/2-20 (NOT SHOWN)
6 620027 1 PIN-CLEVIS 1/2 X 4-1/2
7 3400404 1 SCR-SET,1/2-20X3.00
8 3400449 1 NUT-HEX JAM 1/2-20 ZP
9 3400086 1 WASHER-FLAT 1/2 STANDARD ZP




